
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursday, May 03, 2018, 10:00 a.m. 

Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851 
Jocksonvllle, FL 32202 

Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman 

SUbcornnllM 

~-Duane Kent 

Jill Enz 

fl:. ('~I Alllllki 
~itacrMaal'tcn 

OSJOJ/11 '9lC AGfNll" 

Patrick Grelve, Member, Treasury 
Jeff Close, Member. OGC 

nuu lllli a ACTION MOllON 

P-08-17 Contract Amendment No. 1 That Contract No. 9092-02 orlglnany executed 
Professional Design Services for Lonnie December 6, 2017 between the City of Jacksonville and 
Miller Park Amenities Pond I Company Corporation for the Professional 
Deportment of Public Works Design Services for Lamie Miier Park Amenities Is 

amended to: (I) Incorporate the attached Scope of 
Services Identified as Exhibit C and Contract Fee 
summary Identified as Exhibit D; (II) Increase the lump-
sum amount for design fee by $308,37 4.13 to a new limit 
of $443,614.17; (Iii) Increase the not-to-exceed limits for: 
electrical engineering by $21,728.85 to a new limit of 
$49,925.43, Irrigation design by $23,100.00 to a new limit 
of $27,775.00; structural design by $20,145.57 to a new 
limit of $22,046.10, geotechnlcal/envlronmental by 
$21,600.00 to a new llmlt of $37 ,800.00; thereby (Iv) 
increasing the maximum indebtedness by $394,948.55 
to a new maximum of $664,271.25. All other terms and 
conditions shall remain the same except for such 
changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem 
appropriate to ensure compliance with the City's 
ordinances, Procurement paUcles and procedures and 
annlfcable federal and stale laws. 

MEmNG ADJOURNlD: 

COHR CJU1COM( 

EXP 
To projttt 

"'"'pltlioto 



CtiE (ITY.Olll IACKSOIMllE. 

TO: 

THAU: 

FROM: 

City of Jacksonville. Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Department of Public Works 
Engineering & Construction Management Division 

214 N. Hogan Street, 10111 Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 255-8762 
www.coj.net 

April24,2018 

Jill Enz, Manager,~f«Ztt. 
Parks Developmenya"\ ,, ... fral Resources 

P-08-17 Profession~! obsign Services for Lonnie Miller Park Amenities 
Pond & Company Corj)oration, Contract 9092·02 Amendment 1 

SUBJECT: 

RPCP327F5720·069505-PA0215-14 $394, 948.55 

Upon completion of the 30% plan submittal, construction plans, estimated cost and specifications for 
bidding purposes are required. The Engineering Division has negotiated with the consultant selected 
for these services, resulting in the Scope of Services, Exhibit C and Contract Fee Schedule, Exhibit 0. 
JSEB firms to be utilized to meet the 20% Participation Percentage Plan for this contract are detailed 
on a separate attachment. 

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Contract Number 9092-02, originally executed December 6, 
2017 between the City and Pond & Company Corporation for the Professional Design Services for 
Lonnie Miller Park Amenities be amended to incorporate the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit C and 
Fee Summary, Exhibit D, to increase the lump sum Design Fee by $308,374.13 to a new limit of 
$443,614.17 and to increase the not to exceed limits for: Electrical Engineering by $21,728.85 to a new 
limit of $49,925.43, lrrigalion Design by $23, 100.00 to a new limit of $27,nS.OO; Structural Design by 
$20,145.57 to a new limit of $22,046.10, Geotechnical/Environmental by $21,600.00 to a new limit of 
$37,800.00, thereby increasing the maximum indebtedness by $394,948.55 to a new maximum of 
$664,271 .25. All other terms and conditions are as provided In the RFP and the City's standard 
contract language. 

TF/lw 

Attachment: Exhibits C & D 
JSEB Participation 

cc: Lori West, Contract Specialist 



I. INTRODUCTION 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

90% PLANS DEVELOPMENT FOR 

(PHASE 1, 1A, AND 18) 

LONNIE MILLER PARI< 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

Upon completion of POND's 30% submittal for Lonnie Miller Park, POND met with City of Jacksonville 

(COJ) Public Works and Parks and Recreation representatives to discuss ways to expedite the project 

schedule. COJ determined that taking the 30% plans to 90% plans would provide a more complete set of 

documents ror bidding purposes. The attached Scope and Fee proposal Identifies Phase 1, lA, and lB, 
(see attached Exhibit "A''}, that will be included as part of the 90% Plans Development. Also Included is 

the design of the 12' wide walking path located on the west side of lhe site. 

II. SCOPE OF WORK 

POND shall prepare construction plans, opinion of probable cost, and specifications utilizing the 30% 

Plan submittal as the basis for design and including COJ Pub lie Works and Parks and Recreation Division 

staff direction. The Project Point-of-Contact for COJ ls Bob Scott. Email: scott@coj.net Phone: 904 255-

8734. The Project Point-of-Contact for POND is Marty Child. Email: childm@pondco.com Phone: 904· 

394-8114. POND will provide professional engineering services and supporting consultant services to 

execute the following activities: 

Geotechnical: 

Geotechnical borings, as required, wlll be perrormed and located on the existing survey by the POND 

Team. 

Site Design: 

POND shall prepare 90% plans for Phase 1, lA, and 18. All designs, construction plans and specifications 

shall conform to Florida Building Code, ADA requirements, and COJ Design Standards and Criteria. The 

following elements are to be Included In the design and construction documents to be constructed as 

part of this project: 

TENNIS FACILITY: 

Sh< (6) Clay Courts, one (1) Asphalt Court, and four (4) Pickleball Courts, Tennis Shop with 

restroom facilities, showers, waiting areas, utllitles, fencing, benches, drinking fountain, 

trash receptacles, landscaping, Irrigation, and slgnage. All courts will be lighted. 

BASKETBALL COURTS: 

Eight (8) concrete basketball courts, benches, trash receptacles, drinking fountain, bike 

racks, landscaping, irrigation, and signage. All basketball courts will be lighted for 

nighttime play. 

MULTI-USE FIELD WITH TRACK: 

One (1) Multi-Use field, 400-meter track, bleacher seating areas, scorer's building with 

concession and restrooms, utilities, bike racks, trash receptacles, signage, landscaping, 

and irrigation. Mufti-Use field and track will be lighted for nighttime use. 

Lonnie Miller Park 
April 2, 2018 

Page I 1 



PICNIC PAVILIONS: 
Four (4) picnic pavilions (COJ prototype) with concrete slabs, picnic tables, trash 
receptacles, grills, slgnage, landscape, and irrigation. Locations: Two (2) at Basketball 

facility and two (2) Track and Fleld area. 

WALKING PATH: 

Approx. 1.0-mlfe 12'-wlde, asphalt walking path, around perimeter of developed area, 
linking all park elements In Phase 1, lA, and 1B. Trail will include benches, and trash 
receptacles. 

PARKING LOT: 

Parking lot design (provided by ETM) wlll provide parking in close proximity to proposed 
facilities. PONO will provide lighting, landscaping, and irrigation for the parking areas. 

Landscape Architecture Design: 
POND shall develop plans and specifications for the hardscape, landscape, and Irrigation design. 

Architectural Design: 
POND shall provide architectural, structural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical engineering seavices 
for the site adaptation of a prototypical scorer's building, tennis center building, and four (4) picnic 
pavilions. 

Ovil Engineering Design: 
POND shall develop engineering plans including site/geometry plan, grading and drainage plan, utility 
plan, and erosion control plan. 

Electrlcal Design: 
POND shall prepare site electrical plan for tennis courts, basketball courts, track and field, parking 
areas, and miscellaneous site lighting requirements. 

Permitting: 

POND shall review and update permit requirements for the project. 

Specification Package: 

PONO shall prepare a specification book based on the City Standards with Special Conditions and 
Technical Specifications to match the construction drawings for the project. 

Plan Sheets: 

POND shall prepare Civli, Landscape, Architectural, Structural and Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing 
plan sheets, notes, and details. The plans shall include the following sheets necessary to convey the 
Intent and scope of the project for the purposes of construction: 

• Cover/Key Sheet 
• Legend and General Notes 
• Master Site Plan 
• Site/Geometry Plan 
• Grading and Drainage Plan 
• Utility Plan 

Lonnie Miller Park 
April 2, 2018 

Page I 2 



• Detail Sh!!cts 

• Erosion Control Plan 

• Landscape Plan and Det11ils 

• Irrigation Plan and Details 

• Hardscape/Amenity Plan and Details 

• Electrical Plan and Details 

• Architectural Plan and Details 

Cost Estimates: 

POND shall prepare a detailed Opinion of Probable Cost for the anticipated cost of construction for the 

90% plans. 

Design Phases: 

In an effort to expedite the schedule, POND will go directly from 30% plans to 90% plans. 

POND understands that coordination with ETM, who will be responsible for the remediation for the 

ponds and soils as well as stormwater permitting, is critical to the success of this project. As part of our 

schedule and design process PONO will incorporate bi·weekly coordination meetings wlth COJ and ETM 
for the duration of the project design. 

Design Development (90% Plans submittal): 

POND shall submit and present 90% documents to COJ in a formal presentation for re\flew and 

comment. These documents shall Include all drawings necessary to fully define the work to be done 

with this project, but are not limited to: 

• Site layout/geometry plan 

• Grading and drainage plan 

• Planting layout plan and material llst 

• Final utility routing plan, irrigation-hookup and irrigation plan, and details 

• Final details for connection to lift station being designed by ETM 

• lighting layout plan 

• Final Architectural footprints and elevations 

• final MEP drawings for building services 

• Details of the Picnic Pavilions 

• Final Details, Sections and Elevations 

• Opinion of probable cost based on final quantities and unit costs of detailed elements 

of construction necessary to build the project (with 5% contingency) 

• Drawings and Technical Specifications 

PONO shall submit required documents, ten (10) sets of drawings, four (4) draft specifications, opinion 

of probable cost, and a PDF copy to COJ for review and comment and shall make all revisions necessary 

to obtain approvals from all reviewers for appro\fed permits. (any revised sheets must be signed and 

sealed to re·submlt COJ 10-set). The specifications shall Include Divisions I, II, and Ill of the City Standard 

Contract Documents with the individual sections modified as necessary by POND for the project. 

Format pagination and divisions will conform to the City Standard Specifications in these aspects. 

Lonnie Miller Park 
April 2, 2018 

Page I 3 



POND shall Incorporate COJ 90% comments and submit revised plans to COJ for Bid Advertisement. 

Following acceptance of the 90% completion set, up to 10 sets of drawings, 10 sets of specifications for 

construction, and two (2) CD's with drawings and specifications shall be furnished to the City for 

bidding, bound and ready for distribution. 

Ill. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

• Kick-Off Meeting - One (1) week from COJ acceptance of scope and fee proposal and 

official Notice to Proceed 

• 90% Review Submittal - Sixty {60) days from Kick-Off meeting 

• COJ Review -Two (2) weeks from receipt of 90% submittal 

• Final Submittal - Two (2) weeks from return of 90% COJ comments 

Design Reviews: 

PONO, when submitting drawings at the completion of the 90% submittal stage, will allow two (2) 

weeks review time and will attend a review conference at the end of the period to discuss COJ 

comments. Any changes, refinements, or modifications developed In the review shall be Incorporated 

into the final design submittal. 

IV. ASSUMP.TIONS 

• 30% plans will be advanced directly to 90% plans. 

• 90% plans are for the design for Phasel, lA, and lB only. 

• ETM is responsible for remediation of the ponds and soils and will be responsible for 

stormwater design and permitting. 

• ETM is responsible for the design and permitting of a new individual lift station and 

major trunk lines. 

• ETM wlll be responsible for design of major utility/trunk lines and will provide a 
rough grading plan for the site. 

• ETM is responsible for design of roadway and parking areas. 

• Tree mitigation is not required. 

• Survey - No additional survey will be required 

• Multi-Use Field will be natural turf (Synthetic Turf will not be used). 

• Amphitheatre is not a part of these plans. 

• Design elements that penetrate below two feet will need to be coordinated with 

ETM and follow the Ash Remediation Plan guidelines. 

• Irrigation water source will be pqtable water connection from Soutel Drive and/or 

Moncrief Road ROW. 

• Public meetings are not required. 

• Bid Phase assistance Is not included but can be added al the City's request. 

• Post Design Services are not Included but can be added at the City's request. 

• PONO shall pay 10-Set Review Fee ($648.00) and Fire Review Fee ($125.00). 

• The Clty shall pay all other required permit fees. 

Lonnie Miller Park 
April 2, 2018 

Page I 4 



Upon review and approval of the fee proposal and Notice to Proceed POND will schedule the Initial kick-off 

meeting with COJ. 

We appreciate this opportunity very much to continue working with you on this exciting project. Upon your review 

of the above information If you should have any questions please give me a call to discuss. If you are In agreement 

with the scope of services as provided above, please sign and date and return one copy to POND for our records. 

Sincerely, 

Marty Child, PLA 
Project Manager 

Lonnie Miller Park 
April 2, 2018 

Authorized Slgnature/Tit'e Date 

(Scope of Services Approval) 

Page I 5 



_c. 

l'IVUIMOYJW 
.,, .,,'"" • t»:l'l' f 

..... ··: )U:!Vd !:f3111W 31NN01 

• l 
U. LU -I 

f]":J ·a i=~§ g . 
J 

.. ~ 6 z<wo t ' J -:"' o:r.._w ·' 
~I= ::! 0 % ii) g 

.C::<wa: ...1- '' 1 oa:.,_wLU w 
• . o..1-<1-l:o~ , ... 

wwo(J)t-3: I 

:I:J:O~~w::x: "~ ' I -
\ t-f-,...j mo. ,_/~4 \\ 

i ' I I i I ! ' ' I 
I 

I 

if I 
I I ' f I I 

~ 
.. a • l f 

z I 
J 

E 
Ill ~ i. t 
l'J :If ~~ ti .., 

!! ii ..s Tr I 

0 u 
I r 

I I 
l 11 , _ I 



CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY Fon ENGlNEEIUNG DIVISION 
CITY OF JACJ(SONVILLE. FLORIDA 

I. Project 

Lonnie Miller Park Ami:nilies (Phase I, I A, I B) 

5. Direct Lubor 

Principal s 96. 15 
Proiect Manne.er s 38.46 
Design En,ginecr s 39.00 
Design Architect $ 55.89 
Desicmcr or Technician s 24.52 
Clerical $ 18.02 

9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs 
Travel From: rconsultant Office Location] 
Reproduction (Blue Linc & Sepias) 

11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limitin~ Amount) 
Electrical Engineering (HADDAD) 
Irrigation Design (ZELLNER IRRIGATION) 
Structural Design (SOLID ROCK ENG.) 
Geotechnical/Environmentnl (MESKEL) 

2. Proposal 'Number 

E.slimated Cost 

50 $4.807.50 
245 $9.422.70 
380 $14.820.00 
320 $17.884.80 
455 $11.156.60 

80 $1.441.60 

167. 11% 

$ 40.00 
$ 1.267.20 
$ 
$ 

$ 132.145.89 
$ 

10 

$ 21,728.85 
$ 23.100.00 
$ 20.145.57 
$ 21.600.00 

TOTAL 

I. 07. 0 

132 145 89 
308.374.13 

' 
$394,948.55 

$269,322.70 
$664 271.25 



•:no FORM I 
SCllEOULl~ OE SUUCONTRACTOBISUPCONSUl.TANT rARTICU'ATION 

Nnmc or Proposer: 

Projcd Title: Lanatc Milici- pnrk hnpnvcmcnll - rtuuc I, IA, nnd ID 90"/. 1'11111~ 

Tutnl ll1isc Proposnl Amount {if 
l'tofl():i.il Number: _.:.r.--n ... R...::-1...,7 _______ upplicftblc): $394,?48.55 

•rtcn~c lbt nll .rs1m~ lint 

1"1111 C1>mp11ny N:imt 

Solid Rock Engineering. 

Mc.skcl &. Associold Engineering 

JSED Cntcgory 
(Arrknn-Amcrlcnn, 

Women, A.tlnu, 
Nntivc Amcricnn, 

Na11-MDEor 
Hisp11nit) 

N11tivc-l\mcrican 

WHE 

/\Unch addi1ionnl list of subcont111ctor.;/sub·cons11hnnts 11s m:cdcd 

Ty111: or W11rl< lo be 
Performed 

Structurnl I!ngincerinr. 

Gcolcchnicul/Environmcntal 

CONSUL TANT/SUBCONTRACTOBJSUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES 

African-American Porticipntion Total 

Hisp11nic·Amcrican l'unicip:llion Totnl 

Nntive·American Pnrticip.1ticn Tomi S20,145.57 

Asi:m·Ame1icnn Pnrticipation 1'otul 

Wonum Pnrticipa1ion Totill si1,uoo.oo 

Non·MRE Pnrticipation Tot:il SJS3,?02.9S 

Tolal Contr11c:t V11l11c 
or l'crccntngc 

$10,145.57 

$21,600.00 

TI1c undcnigned will enter into o form11I Agreement with the JSED Supplicr3/Cnnsuhnn1s/Suhconuoctors identified hcn:in ror work. li~lcJ in 
this schedule conditioned upon execution of 11 conlrnct with the Ciry or Jnckson11illc. Under pcnaltit:s of perjury I declare that I have rcud the 
foregoing conditions and instr~clionsland the fa1:1s urc true to tl1c hest of my knowledge and beliefs. 

Signnturc of '-;/ / ..._ 1 / • /) • / 

Proposer: Jt,4.,e.~ Title: vd.e rl"~ffl(eaf Dote. April 10,2018 

Print Name: J4 'n.g St~ 



ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND FEE FOR 
CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

CONSULT ANT: Pond and Company (POND} NAME OF PROJECT: Lonnie Miller Park Amenities (Phase 1. lA. 1 B) 
CONTRACT NO.: FROM: NIA 

TO:N/A 
ESTIMATOR NAME I DATE: Marty Child I 04/0912018 LENGTH: NIA 

PRJNClPAL PROJECT MANAGER DESIGN ENGINEER DESIGN ARCHITECT DESIGNER 

No. I ACTIVITY RATE/HR.: S96.1S RATEJHR: S38.46 RATE/HR• S39.00 RATE/HRS 55.89 RATE/HR S 24.52 

MAN LABOR MAN LABOR MAN LABOR MAN LABOR MAN LABOR 

HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST 

•.5.A 30% Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 

~.5.B 60% Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 $0.00 0 SO.OD 0 S0.00 

1.5.C 90% Plans 50 S4,807.SO 245 $9,422.70 380 Sl4,820.00 320 $17,884.80 4SS Sll,156.60 

.S.D 100% Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 SO.OD 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 

l.S.E Bid Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 0 $0.00 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 

TOTAL 50 S4,807.50 245 S9,422.70 380 Sl4.820.00 320 $17,884.80 455 Sll,156.60 

CLERICAL MAN SALARY 

No. ACTIVITY RATE/HR SIB.02 HOURS SALARY AVG. COST 

MAN LABOR BY COST BY HOURLY DIST. 
HOURS COST ACTIVID ACTIVITY COST % 

1.5.A 30% Plans 0 S0.00 0 $0.00 so.oo 0.0 

1.5.D 60% Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 S0.00 0.0 

1.5.C 90% Plans 80 Sl,441.60 1530 $59,533.20 S3R.91 IOO.O 
1.5.D 100% Plons 0 SO.OD 0 S0.00 S0.00 0.0 

1..5.E Bid Plans 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 S0.00 0.0 

TOTAL 80 Sl,441.60 1530 S.59,533.20 538.91 100.0 

SHEET2 



MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COST 

CONSULTANT: Pond and Company (POND) 

CONTRACT NO.: 

PREPARED: FMC 

1TEM DESCRIPTION 

Drafting Medium: (Original Reproducibles) 

Reproduction {Rlue Line & Sepias) 

24 xJ6 
Phase I (30%) 0 Sheets 

Phase 11 (60%) 0 Sheets 

Phase III (90%) 2,000 Sheets 

Phase IV {IOO'Yo) 0 Sheets 

Bid Set 0 Shecis 

Total Sheets 2,000 Sheets 

2,000 Sheets@ s 
l,000 Sheets@ S 

200 Sheets !al S 
Travel From: [Consultant Office Location) 

To Projecr: #Trips 
Transport. 2 x 20 milcsx s 

To Ed BaJI Building: #Trips 
Transport. 4 x IO miles x $ 

To Other Agency: fl Trips 
Transpon. 0 x 20 milesx s 

Shipping 

Other (Specify) 

TOTAL COST 

'" MAXIMUM $ 0.50 I MILE 

NAME OF PROJECT: Lonnie Miller Park Amenities (Phase I, IA, JB) 

FROM:N/A 

TO:N/A 

ITEM COMMENTS 

TOTAL 

!.Lill 
0 Sheets 

0 Sheets 

200 She~ts 

0 Sheets 

0 Sheets 

200 Sheets 

0.60 -- Sl,200.00 Full Size Plans 

0.05 .. $SO.OO Spec Books 

0.09 - Sl720 $1,26720 Check Sets 

0.50 per mile• S20.00 2 Site Visits 

0.50 per mite• 520.00 Kick-Off I Coord. Meerings 

0.50 per mile• S0.00 S40.00 

$0.00 No additional deliveries required 

li0.00 

Sl,307.20 



J:;RO FORM I 
SCllEDULF. OJl' SlJHCO!llTRACTOR/SURCONSULT i\NT CARTICl11J\Ttoi'I 

Name orJ>roposcr: Ponll nnd C11111111111y 

l'rujcc.:l Title: Lonnie Miller pnrk hnprovcmuts- l'lrnse I, IA, 11nd ID 90•;. l'lnns 

Tutnl 011Sc Proposnl Amount (if 
Proposal Number: P-nR-17 applicnblc): _SJ_9_4_,CJ_4_H_.s_s ______ _ 

•J!h:M11 list nlf .JSER3 first 

Solid Rotk Engineering. 

Mcskd &. Associates Engineering 

JSEB Cntct:ury 
(Afrlcan-Amerlcrm, 

Women, Asian, 
Nntlvc Amcrlcon, 

Non·MBEor 
Hisp11nic) 

Notivc-Amcricon 

\VBc 

Al!ach otlditionol list of subcontmctors/sub-cons11ltnnts ns needed 

T)'l11: of Work to he 
Performed 

Structural l:nginccrinr, 

Gcotcchnic111/En11ironmc:n1al 

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER 1"01'AL VALUES 

Africllll-Amcrican Portidpntion Tnt:il 

l lispanic-Amcrican flurticip:ition Total 

N11tivc·Amcric.1n Participotion Total Sl0,145.57 

Asion·Americnn Particip;ilion Total 

Womnn Porticipati1111 To«nl S2l,GOO.OO 

Nnn·MOI\ Pnrticipotion Totol SJS3.~02.!18 

Tocnl Concrnd Vnlue 
nr rcrccnlngc 

S20,lol5.57 

Sll,liOll.OU 

The undersigned will cnti:r inlo a formal AgfCl;mcnt with the JSED Supplit:rs/Consultnn1s/S11bcun1ractors ldc111ilkd herein for wurk listed in 
this schedule conditioned upon e."(ccutinn nf n cnntrnct with the City or fack!lonvillc. Under penalties or perjury I dcclon: 1hut I hove rend 1hc 
foregoing conditions uml inst":ctionskond the fucts nrc trut.: 10 the h~st of my knowl::dcc and bclicrs. 

Signa1urc of '-J / / ..._ • /J • J 
Proposer; ~ ~ Tille: l/,u- rr~ffl(faf Dute. April 10,2018 

Print Name: J4 '!jp St~ 



@H,ANSON 
(1 c•n~tr~·r. ,\1Ch1l~c1111.~ ~l.-111111: H•~•I $~1~:n·~ 

March 29, 2018 

Marty Child, PLA 
Pond Company 
1300 Rlverplace Boulevard 
Suite 210 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 

Re: Fee Proposal - Lonnie c. Miiier Sr. Regional Park, 90•1. Design 

Dear Mr. Child: 

tt • .unun P1urvnt0n.Jt Senius r1-c 
G07!i Galo P,11l-.l\'f Weil 
~Uh1 2o.t 
9().1 731.()Q:l() 

'.'Ww t:.,nion-"1e com 

Hanson Professional Services Inc. ts pleased to provide Civil Engineering Design services to Pond for lhe 
Prellmlnary Design associated with the proposed new venues at the Lonnie C. Miiier Sr. Regional Park In 
Jacksonville, Florida under lhe direction of the City of Jacksonvme Parks, Recreation and Community 
Services Department. The subject area Is a former Incinerator ash disposal site located at the northeast 
comer of Soutel Drive and Moncrief Road. along lhe Rlbault River. Coordination will be required with the 
ash remediation team, led by the City's consullant. England-Thlms & Miiier, Inc (ETM). We understand 
that ETM wil be providing the design and permilllng for much of the Infrastructure, Including rough 
grading, stormwater management, water and sewer mains and stormwater collection trunk lines. The 
Park Development team, led by Pond, will build upon the 30% design framework designed by the same 
team to provide 90% design level plans. specilicalions and construction esllmates. Sports facllllles shall 
Include: Phase 1 - 8 basketball courts, 7 tennis courts and 4 pickle ban courts and Phase 18 - 400 
meler asphalt track and mulli-use field. Phase 1A Involves a small amount or shared use path which Is 
assumed to be handled by Pond. 

The foDowlng items summarize the scope ror this project: 

BASIC SERVICES 

• Collect data and review 
• Attend one kick-off meeting with the Clly ol Jacksonvllle 
• Attend four bl-weekly teleconference progress meetings 
• Perform field reviews at the slle 
• Coordinate wllh ETM on ash remediation and grading, utility and slormwater requirements 
• Coordinate with parks, recreation and community services department and other design team 

members 
• Develop 90% level site geometry and grading deslgn tor lhe track, mum-purpose field, tennis and 

baskelball courts. 
• Develop 90% level design for slormwater collection system layout for each or the venues 
• Develop 90% level water and sewer flow design for each of the buildings requiring services 
• Develop 90% level conslrucllon drawings to include: General Noles, Site Geometry, Grading and 

Drainage, Water and Sewer and associated details for clvll site work. 
• Assembly or 90% level City Specificalions 
• Update and relinemenl or preliminary construction esttmale for civil lnfras!ructure 
• Assembly of a Civil Design NarraUve Report 



- 2 -

• Plans lncludlng: 
o Legend and General Noles 
o Master Sile Plan W=100) 
o Site Layout I Geometry Plans (1"=30') 
o Sile Grading and Drainage Plans (1"=30') 
o Water and Sewer Utility Plans W=SO') 
o General Site, Grading Details and Water and Sewer Details 
o Other mlscellaneous details associated with lhe recreational courts, asphalt track and 

sports field 

Our Lump Sum fee for this work Is $132, 145.89. The attached staff-hour esllmate suppor1s these costs. 
This proposal does not Include the professional services Involving the design of"lhe shared use path, 
permit application fees, electrical and lighting design, structural design including retaining walls, 
landscape archlteclure, Irrigation design, construction services or nnal construction documenls. We are 
looking forward lo working wilh Pond on this proJecl We can proceed wilh lhls effort upon final written 
authorization from you. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 

Chantal Bowen, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 



1. PROJECT 2. PROPOSAL NUMBER 
Lonnie Miiier Rea. Park 90'/•. Ph;a,e 1,1A&1B 1BL0509 

0 
3. CONSUL TANT 4. DATE OF PROPOSAL 
Hanson Prafosslanal Sorvlcas Inc. 3130'2018 

PARf TWO. UUIOR RELATED Co:us 
5. DIRECT LABOR HOURLY ESTIMATED ESTIMATED TOTAL 

RATE HOURS COST 

Project Manager $7652 74 s 5,631 87 
Sttnlor Engineer $64.05 118 $ 7,532 28 
Project Engineer $43 33 235 $ 10, 182.55 
Engineer $40.59 313 $ 12,704.67 
CAOD Technician $28.16 254 $ 7,152.64 
C:lertcal $2125 9 s 191.25 
tUIN.Ult0:\;1 LAl:SUK ~ 43,Jlli:t.26 

6. OVERHEAD !COMBINE FRINGE BENEFIT AND ADMINISTRATIVE) $ 711,492.112 
OVERHEAD RATE-176.2i9/. X TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 

7. SUtnOTAL •LABOR+ OVl:KHEAD {ITEMS 5 & 6) $ 119,11811.011 

8. PROFIT ·LABOR RELA 11:0 COSTS {ITEM 7) X 10% 
$ 11,988.81 

PAn1 THREE•01nt:RC0ll)lll) 

9 . MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS 

PAPER COPIES $200.DO 
SHIPPING $69.00 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUBTOTAL $269.00 

10. SUBCONTRACTS-LUMPSUM 

SUB·CONTRACT SUBTOTAL 
11.JIAL.L.UMP :SUM AMUUN1 fl/CIWfo:I :l,6,11, ll AIU/ :fU,00 

11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (LIMITING AMOUNT) 

OTHER CSPECIFY) 

SUBTOTAL REIMBURSABLE $ . 
PART FOUR • SUMMARY 

TOTAL. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (LUMP SUM PLUS REIMBURSABLE) 
ITEMS 6,6,8,9,10,&11 $ 132,145.89 



March 30. 20 l 8 

Mr. Marty Child 
Pond 
1300 Rivcrplace Blvd, Suite 210 
Jncksonville. FL 

RE: Lomric Miller Park - 90% Desig11 (Plwses I, 1 A am/ I B) 

Dear Marty, 

We arc pleased to offer this proposal for Electrical Engineering services on the above referenced project. 

Description: 
• Parking nnd street lighting 
• Power and telephone services to buildings 
• Sports lighting for: 

{l) Multi use field 
(7) Tennis courts 
(8) Basketball courts 

Electrical Site Plans: 
• Coordination with JEA for site power. 
• Electrical services drawings; Site plan, power riser diagram. 
• Telephone conduits distribution. 
• Empty conduits for surveillance cameras. 
• Load calculations. 

Engineering Services: 
• Update lighting calculations design, sports fields, roadways and parking. 
• Prepare power distribution drawings; locate lighting poles, location of electrical services, power 

required for each electrical service. powc1· riser diagrams, circuits, feeders, panel schedule, 
installntion details. lighting control and site power distribution. 

• Budgetary probable conslniction cost. 
• Prepare specifications. 

Fees: 
Engineering fee for the 90% design will be $21, 728.85 

2 1)~ i I l<1rllcy n.o.t<I • Snih~ 205 • f 11 bom illt, rlonob 32157 • Td: '10412<•2 iOli(i • ''" \\ .hJdol"'l,·n~.~'Uln 



Page2 
Mr. Mnrty Child 
March 30, 2018 

Please call me if you have any qucslions. If the above is acceptable to you, please sign below 
and return a copy of this agreement. 

Sincerely, 

1V a.",·c.- 1-1 ol-I~ 
Namir Haddad, P.E. 
President 

Accepted: __ 
Signature Date 



Fletcher Mo1·gan Park 
ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING FEES 

I 

PART I - GENERAL 
l. Project 12. Project Number 
Lonnie Miller Park(90% Basketball, Tennis, Track and Field) 

3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposul 
Haddad Eneinccrinl?, Inc. 7/30/2017 

PART IT - LABOR RELATED COSTS 
S. Direct L11bor Hourly Estimated Estimated 

Rate Hours Cost TOTAL 
Principal $74.05 0 S0.00 
Project Manager $74.05 40 $2,962.00 
Register Engineer .$42.30 38 $1,607.40 
Designer S36.00 36 Sl,296.00 
CAD $23.50 80 $1,880.00 

I Clerical I Admin $19.50 8 $156.00 
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 202 $7,901.4~ 

6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administralive) 
Overhead Rate 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 11.852. IO 

7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $19,753 .5~ 

8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) x 10% $ l,975.35 
9. SUBCONSULTANT COORDINATION: (Items 11) 5% s -

PART Ill - OTHER COSTS 
10. Miscellaneous Direct Costs 

Original Media $ 0.00 
Reproduction $ 0.00 

I 
Transportation $ 

' 

Shipping $ 0.00 
Miscellaneous Direct Costs $ 0.00 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ -
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum) 

s 0.00 
i 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 7, 8, 9, 10,ond 11) $ 21.728.85 

12. Reimbursable Costs - Limiting Amount 
$ 0.00 I 

$ 
$ 

SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT s 21,728.85 
(Items 7, 8, 9, 10. 11 and 12) 



To: Pond 

Zellner Irrigation Designs, LLC 
4010 US Hwy 1 S. Spite 103 

Saint Augustine, Florida 32086 
(904-571-2941) 

E-Mail .. gczellncr@gmall.com 

From: Greg Zellner 

Dale: Monday, April 02, 2018 

Re. Lonnie Miller Park Amenities 

Morty, 

Pursuant to your request lrrigotion lly Design, Inc is pleased to submit Uic following fee proposal to 
provide Irrigation Design services. The fee schedule and scope of work is outlim:d below. The scope of 
services is as follows 

Scope of Services for 90%: 
I . ArCll ID Running Trnck nnd W/ Jlclcnslon Pond (31 hrs.) $9,240.00 

$2,310.00 
$6,930.00 
$2,310.00 ca. 
S 577.50 ca. 

2. Arca IA Stornt Wate1· Pond (8 hr:s.) 
3. Arca I Tennis and Haskelbnll Courls (24 hrs.) 
4. I design mcclings at Pond (8 hrs.) 
S. 4 Tclcconfcrcnc:c Calls (2 hrs. Each) 

Total 90% Fee $23,lDO.OO 

All inspections will include a wrinen report and a set of marked up drawings showing nil items that need to 
be addressed or corrected. Any additional field work requested will be billed ilt an bourly rate of$105.00. 

E~pcnscs such us lclephanc. milca&e. lr:ivel, ddivcry, linal printine lllld misc. items will be billed al aisl plus I 5%. 

Zellner lrrig11tion Design!!, LLC appreciates the opportunity to quote these professional services. If you 
should have any questions please cull nt your convenience. 

Sincerely, Acceptance this ______ day 

Of -------'' 201R 

Greg Zellner CJD, CLIA 



CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEEIUNG DIVISION 
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLOlUOA 

.PA.RT 1 ·-GENERAL 
t. Project 2. Contract Number 

Lonnie Miller Park Amenities 
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposnl 
Zellner Irrigation Designs, LLC 3/30/2018 
·= ,, •''' · ··· • , .. · .• , • · • ., •· , ... ··· .,,AR. · !I'" ·11 · ·LA. no1') ·R"'I A.'T'C'TII ·co· · sTs · · · · · 

.·~ \:'.".;.: ... ~·-: .: .. : .. : .. '._::::::~( .... _a; . ~ ~ - . ~ . . ~ .l!J .u~ ;1;-µ . . _· 

5. Direct Lnbor llourly Estimated Estimulttl 
Rate Hours Cost TOT AL 

Irrigntion Designer I Principle $ I 05.00 80 $ 8,400.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
s - 0 s 0.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
$ - 0 s 0.00 

TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $0.00 0 S 8,400.00 
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 

Overhead Rare 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Ovcrhcud (Items S & 6) 
8. PH.Oll'1T: Labor Related Costs (Item T 

9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs 
Transportation & Shipping 
Original Reproducibles 
Reproduction 
Oth~r 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOT AL 
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum) 

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL 

x 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8, 9 and I 0) 
11. lllilM.BUl{SABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) 

Addenda Support $ 
Constn1ction Support Services $ 

$ 
10% $ 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 

SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ 

12,600.00 
21,000.00 
2,100.00 

-
23,100.00 

, .. .. .. .. PA.U.'11 IV·- SUMMAI{Y .. .. , .. :: . . .. ". .. :: .... .. . . 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Rcimbursablcs) $ 23,100.00 
((terns 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11) 

Sht:d l 



Solid* Rock 
ENG NEER NG 

10365 South Hood Road; Ste 206; Jacksonville, FL 32257 
Phone: 904-425-6711 Fax: 904-425-6710 

Johnsl@SolidRockEugjnccring..com 

WORK AUTHORIZATION AND AGREEMENT 

Date: March 29. 2018 Job No.: 0000 Lonnie Miller Park 

Client: Mr. Marty Child, PLA Company: Pond & Company 

Street: 1300 Riverplace Blvd. Ste. 210 City: Jacksonville 

State: FL Zip :~ Phone: 904-(904) 394-8114 

Email: ChlldM@pondco.com 

Solid Rock Engineering Consultants Contact: Jimmy Johns (904) 425-6711 

Solid Rock Engineering Consultants, Inc. ("Company") and Pond & Company 
("Client'' ) enter into the contract for professional engineering services ("Agreement"). 

The Company is authorized to provide professional engineering design and consulting 
services based upon materials and information supplied by the Client. Fees1 include: 

Base Fee: $20,145.57 

The scope of structural engineering services consists of structural design of the 

following elements: 

• One prototypical scorer's building 

• Tennis Center bu ilding/Maintenance shed 
~ 

• Four Picnic pavilions (we are assuming same buildihg design used at four 
locations) 

• Basketball courtsfoundations 

• Light poles foundations 

• Foundations for bleacherseatlne 

• One High Mast Lighting Footing Design 

Practice Wall for Tennis Facility 

• Signs and Trash Receptacles 

1 The Base l·cc, togclhcr wilh any i1ddi1ional fee ~ and/or co~!!'I tor ~crv1ces or work performed n~ dc~crihcd 
herein and/or outside lhc scope of Services ns defined herein arc referred to herein ns "Fees". 

Client's Jnitiols/Dntc· I ---



CONTRACT FEE SUMMAR\' FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CITY OF .JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

1. Project 2. Contract Number 
Lonnie Miller Pork fmprovemcnls (Phnsc l, 1 A, nnd 1 B 
3. Nnmc of Consultant 4. Dntc of Proposal 
Solid Rock Engineering Consultants, Inc. 4/212018 

5. Direct Lnhor Hourly Estimated Estimated 

Principal 
Project Mnnager 
Design Engineer or Architect 
Designer or Technicinn 
Drafter 
Field Inspector 
Clerical 
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 

Rate l lours Cost 
$ 0 S QOO 
$ 69. 11 106 $ 7,325.66 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
$ - 0 s 0.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
$ - 0 $ 0.00 
s - 0 $ 0.00 

$69.11 l06 
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 

$ 

Overhead Rote 150 % :< Tolnl Direct Labor $ 
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) S 
8. PRQli'JT: Labor Related Costs (Item 1: x 10% $ 

· ·; :::} i ;.,. " P A'.RT ur .. - QTUElt cos-rs .. 
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs 

Transportation & Shipping 
Original Reproducibles 
Reproduction 
Other 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL 
l O. SUBCONTRACTS {Lump Sum) 

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOT AL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) 
11. REIMBU!tSAilLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) 

Addenda Support $ 
Construction Support Set'viccs $ 

SUB-TOTAL REIMDURSADLES 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Rcimbursablcs) 
(Items 5, 6, 8, 9, IO nnd l J} 

Sheet 1 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

s 

10TAL 

7,325.66 

10,9R8.49 
18,314.15 

l,831.42 

-
20,145.57 

20,145.57 



March 30, 2018 Mcukul & A~!loclutuu !:nuinccr1no 
GcotcchniClll ' Erl\lirarunentlll ' lns11c:ction • Teiting 

Mr. Marty Child, PLA 
Pond & Company 
10199 Southside Boulevard, Suite 103 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

Subject: Proposal for Supplemental Geotechnlcal Exploration and Environmental Compliance 
Services for final Design of Phases 1, lA, and lB 
Lonnie Miiier, Sr. Regional Park 
Jacksonville, Florida 
MAE Project No. 0033-0011 

Dear Mr. Child: 

MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, LLC (MAE) Is pleased to present this proposal to provide the 
supplemental geotechnlcal exploration and engineering services For the subject project. This proposal 
was requested by you and Includes the scope of services to complete the desten or structures, fields, 
courts, and pavilions for the Lonnie Miller, Sr. Regional Park within the Phase 1, lA, and lB portion of the 
project. Design recommendations for stormwater ponds, pavements (parklne and drive areas}, tralls, 
lighting, and lift station in other areas of the project are not Included In our scope of services. 

SUPPLEMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

The objective of the supplemental geotechnlcal exploration Is to provide site and subsurface information 
to evaluate the subsurface conditions for the proposed construction. Based on the document provided 
by Mr. Marty Chlld, the 30% plans which detailed the locatfon of the high mast lights, discussions with 
Solid Rock Engineering regarding the high mast lighting, and the results of our preliminary lnvestleatlon, 
we propose the following supplemental scope of services: 

Phase Test Location Test No. & Type Test Depth (reet) 

TeMIS Bulldlng l Standard Penetration Test (SPT) Boring 25 

Trail (2,700 lF Appro><.I 15 Auser Borings 6 

l/lA Basketball Court -
5 SPT Borings 25 Hh1h Mast LlllhtlnR 

Tennis Courts-
4 SPT Borings 25 Hlah Mast Ll1ht1n1 

Scorers Bulldlng 1 SPTBorlng 25 

Multi-purpose Field 
18 High Mast Ughtlnc I 5 SPT Borings 25 

Scoreboard 

MulU·Purpose Field 2 Auger Borings 6 

The site appears to be easily accessible with our ATV-mounted drilling equipment. We wlll locate the 
borings using our hand·held GPS equipment unless the project surveyor locates the borings. In 
accordance with Florida law, we wlll attempt ta locate existing underground utllltles at the site by utilizing 
the Sunshine State One-Call (SSOC) system. Any private utilities not Included in the SSOC system will need 
to be located by the Owner. 

8936 Western W;iv, Suite 12, Jackson11lllc, florlda 32256 
P. 904.519.6990 

www.MeskelEnglncerlng.com 
Page 11 



Once the SPT borings are completed, the soil cuttings will be containerized for proper disposal arter 
environmental characterization has been performed. We will take all reasonable precautions to prevent 
damage to property. The recovered soil samples will be described In the field by the field crew. The field 
logs and samples will be delivered to our laboratory, where the logs will be reviewed, and the samples 
will be classified, by a geotechnlcal engineer. 

Laboratory classification and soil Index property tests will be performed as necessary on selected soil 
samples to confirm the soil classlflcatlon and provide engineering characteristics to estimate 
compressibility. 

A geotechnlcal engineer, licensed In the State of Florida, will direct the geotechnlcat exploration and 
provide an engineering evaluation of the subsurface conditions encountered at the boring locations. The 
results of the exploration and engineering evaluation will be documented In a report that wlll Include the 
foll owing: 

• Our understanding or the planned construction 

• The observed site conditions, such as topography, surface vegetation, etc. as It relates to the 
anticipated construction 

• Graphical representation In profile view of our boring logs and stratification which wlll detail the 
number of borings performed, description and thickness of each soll layer, any fluid loss{ es) during 
drilling, and SPT·N values at each sample Interval; 

• The laboratory test procedures performed, and the results obtained; 

• Recommendations for foundation design parameters, including our estimate of the performance 
of the foundation system (nominal bearing capacity and estimated settlement for shallow 
foundations); 

• Recommendations for lateral response analysis of deep foundation elements for high mast 
lighting (lateral analysis using L·Pile or other similar software); and 

• Recommendations for testing required during site preparation and earthwork construction. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE, HEALTH & SAFETY 

Portions of Lonnie Miller Park are known to contain Incinerator ash ln the subsurface which may be 
disturbed during the park reconstruction. To provide compliance with the City of Jacksonville's Ash 
Management Plan, MAE proposes to coordinate with the City regarding identification, notification, 
handling and characterization of any ash encountered and containerized during the drilling operations. 
Disposal cost associated with the ash material containerized during drill Ing activities Is not Included In this 
proposal. 

SUPPLMENTAL FEE ESTIMATE 

Based on the scope of the services outlined above, we propose to complete our additional work for an 
estimated fee of $21,600.00. This fee Includes submittal of an electronic copy of the final report. Bound, 
paper copies can be provided If requested. We wlll contact you lmmedlately If we encounter subsurface 
conditions that could require the borings to be advanced to deeper depths, and/or If additional 
engineering analysls/evaluatlon outside the scope or this proposal Is necessary. 

Moolult & l\11t1cclntoa Ennlnconnn 

8936 We~tem Way, Sulll! 12 
J~tluonvlltc, Florida 32256 

Phonl!: 1904)519-6990 I Fu (904)519·6992 
Page 12 



We appreciate this opportunity to provide this proposal for your project. If you have any questions 
concerning this proposal, or If we can serve you In any other way, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 
MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, lLC 

Brett Harbison, P.E. 
Director, Geotechnlcal Services 

Distribution: Mr. Marty Child, Pl.A I Pond 

Mo11kul & Aauoi:iuU>o I noinnorlno 

.-, 
/ , 

...-1 .. _, i. .. .'/.· /I 
/ I/ . l 
I ' ' 

P. Rod~v·iai:i 'P.E. 
Prlnclpal Encineer 

One e·mall copy 

/ 
/ / 
_.,./ 

8936 Western Way, Suite 12 
Jacksonville, Florld;i 32256 

Phone: (9041519·6990 I Fax: (904)519·6992 
P;,gcl3 



PROPOSAL AUTHORIZATION 
For Supplemental Geotechnlcal Services 

Lonnie Miiier, Sr. Regional Park- fin al Design of Phases 1, lA, and 18 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Biiiing Information: 

Company Name: 

Attention: 
Company 
Address: 

Phone No.: 

Project Contact Name: 
(if different than above) 

MAE Project No. 0033·0011 

Email: 

Additional Reports: Please List Below Any Additional Parties To Receive Reports; 

1. 

No. of Reports Required: ___ _ 

2. 

No. of Reports Required:. ___ _ 

NOTE: Our fee Includes submlttal of an electronic: copy for each report. If bound paper copies are 
requested, the client wlll be charced $50 for each additional copv. 

MAE Invoices should be received by you by the __ of each month (date required for your 
processing) 

The Client representative named below has read the General Conditions that are attached and made a 
part of this proposal, and agrees to be bound to the terms of the General Conditions. 

Name: 

Signature: 

Muelml & Auaoaaum Enfllncorinn 

Title: 

Date: 

8936 Western Way, Suite 12 
Ji>tksonvllle, Florida 32256 

Phone. (904)519·6990 I Fa (904)519·6992 
Page I '1 



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT GENERAL CONDITIONS 
Payment - J>:aymcnl sh:all be due within 30 cbys an.er d:alC oClnYolce. 

ln1ur;1nce - #-icskcl ' llnCKlales Enah1ccrln1 (t.1111!) rn;alnhlns Co1nmcrcl&I 
Ccneral l.bbllky wllb llcnlts ars1.ooo,ooo - per occurnnce, s2,ooo,ooo l:C!ller.11 
~Ul'l!&:olle, S2,000,000 pnwh1cts ;uod ca11111leted 11pcr;11lons a111111!c;tlc. II 
Cl!niRc:itc or lnsuranCI: c;in be provide it at your 11!11UCSI evldenc:t n11 JllCh 
C1111et:11c. All subcantr.ictors 10 MAE m"lntiln Worlcers' CompCt1n1lon, 
Employer's Llob!Uty wlllo lhnlts of Sl.D00.000 bodily Injury \iy ;>«hlcne - c~ch 
xcldfnt. Sl,ODO,OOD llo<llly lajuryliy dlsc;ase -uch employec,$J,000,QOO bodlly 
lnlttry by dlsc"se - pollcy limit. Workers C~nsallon covcr::igc Is In 
occonlnnce wllh the Warkers Compcru;allon Law (or tlie Stile orPlorldll. 
Protesslorral LlabUlty: MAI! m:ilnlo:llus l'rafuslo11;al Ll;ablllty wllh llrnlts or 
S2,000,000 exit claim and Sl,000,000 aal'l!Colle. /\ ccnlncatc of lnsur:inu r:an 
be provided at your requi:st evldcndni:: sud1 ~YCr.ap. 
Rl&ht•of.Entry- U11le11 olherwlsc a1fetd, Cllent IYIU rumts~ rtet1t·Of·efttr)' Oil 

the rropcrty ror MAE 10 make the planned borin~. SlllVCfS. ;xid/tK nplorallon. 
MAE wlll bkc re.1son.lblc prcautlons lo minimize d:unasc 10 the property 
c::iund lry lu cqulpmenr and s;ampllna proceduru. but 11to colt af restar:itlon or 
dam11e which 111.1y rcsuk from the pl.11111ed oper:iUCHU Is net hKluded In tl1e 
COPll':IC!ed :mtllUll. 

lcpl Jurisdiction -T11e parties a1rtc that an)I actions brauaht to en(orcc :iny 
pravlslcin or this Aa.-eement shall 1111ly be brcruahl In a court or campeleat 
jurisdfcdon laated In Jacl<sonvllk. Duval County, Florida. 

Oama1e to ExlsUn1 M11n·m1de ObJccts - It 1h:an be the ruronslblllty nf the 
Ownu or his duly :iuthorl:ted repmenbtlve to dlldose lhc pr~ence and 
ll«llfatc location or all hidden °' olrscure 111311•tn:ide obJccu l'l!latlve to n~kl 
tesu • .u111pllni:. or borlnc locations. When c:auUoned. advbcd or 11'vci1 ll:ab In 
\Yrlllni: thac rove:il U10 prenncc or pctentlal presence or 1mderr.ro11nd or 
OYffhud obsintctlons, such ac ulllllln, MAS wtll alve sp«lal lnstn1cdons 10 Its 
ncld pcnonnd. 11s evldcn<cd by your acc:puncc of 1hb propoul. CUent;ii.-e..s 
In Indemnify ;and D¥e h:irmlns MAE Crom ltll cllllms, suits, losses, perion:ll 
h1JurlcJ. de:ilh and proptrry ll~blllry resulttnc froin unuJ>t.11 subsurface 
conditions or da1na1u ta JUbsurfacc JtruCUlrcf. owned by Cllrntor thlnl p.tnlef. 
omtrrlnt In the perlonn;ancc al the proposed worlr, whoso p~e11u :ind uact 
lllQll011s wcrt' not r1~:i.lrcl to MAE In writing. anll tu relmbunc MAE for 
i:xpel\Sd In connccUon with ;any such tLllnti or sulll. lndudlng rc.l!onablt' 
:allomey's fees. 
Llmltatloii ol Respoaslbllly • Clleul l1e1·cby aiirccs to Uic fulll:sl u1e111 
t"rmlllld by b\v U1e Cons11lt:1nt's 1111,,l lbblUty to Client for any and alt Injuries. 
dalm:1, lo.ucs. oispenses or d:am;a;n whatsoever artslnl( our or or 111 any w~ 
rtf;allna lit the rroJrct tl1e slit', or this A1rcc1nent from any c;iusr ur auiu 
klcludh•I but not llmllt'il to the Consul~nt'r ntaUgentl!, erro11, 11mlnlons. s!rlct 
llablllty, bl'l!ach nf concr.ict, at' breadt of w.irr.inty shall nor eictcctl the smiter of 
the total u101m1 paid by th Client for the scr.1lces or the Cons11lt1nt under this 
cvntraa or SS0,000.00, wllldlcnr Is '1'e.'lltr. 

Client :ind the Consul1.111t agree that 10 1he fullcu u1im1 pmnltuil by l;aw thr 
Consulbnt sli:aU not be ""\lie ti:i Dien\ for any spccla~ Indirect or conscquencl.ll 
dam;iccs whauocvcr, whether caused by cite Concult:int's nei::Uecnc-t, ttrcin, 
omlsstoru, strict llablllty. bruck of contract. lirucb of warranty or otlttr C111Se 
orauscs 1'fhat~r. 
Tu tlt.e f11Uesl cJrtcnl pcrmlned by law, Client ~arecs lO defend, Indemnify, a1td 
hold Cons11ll.lr1t, Its a~ntl, subC11ntr::ictou. :inil t111ployecs bmnless rl'lllrl and 
"lalnst any and llll claltnt. dcfcnso casts. lncludl•f: :ittmneys' fees, dan1:1gc!I, :ind 
ud1er ll:ibllltks :irlsin1 our or or In any w:iy rtlatttl to Consult.tnt's reports or 
rtcommcmfatlons canccmln1 this Ai::n:emcnt. Cons11ltan1's presence on the: 
pralc:ct praperty, or 1hc prescnn:, rclc:isc, or tl1rc2lcncd n:le:isc af :isbcstas, 
hwrdcvs subst:incn, or poU11unu on ar fm111 the project rra~ny; provided 
lhot Client sltnll not Indemnify Consultoint :ii::;ilnst liability far damai:es 10 the 
extent caused by Iha na,ltacnar ar lntenllon;al mtscunduct of C11nsuli.:in1. Its 
a1e11t.s. subcoolractors, or esnployccs. 

Use or Documents - All do<11mcnll. k1d11dln1 but not llmttul to dr:iwlnc,s, 
speclDc:idons, reporu. ~net cb1a or rrocrnnis s111r~ clcc1ranlcally, prcr:an:il by 
l11e Con1uh:int :ire rcl;ited eicduslvrly to the suvlcc.s descrll1cd In cllls 
/\grrement, "nd n1;1y be iaud only Ir the Cllent hu ~lstkd all oflU oblJ1at1011s 
umkr this Acree .. cnt. 111ey an: llOl lntcn.led Dr rcpn:JCRled ID be suluble ror 
111c, ~nbl use or reuse by lhe Cffcnt or others an i:stcnslons of lhlf proJcct or 
on ;any ocher protect. Any modUIO!lons made by tit• Cllcnr ID :iny of the 
Consultant's docun1mlS. Ill' :iny nsr. rartl:il 11se or rt'lt$C °' the tlornmcnu 
wlibo"' written auUt0riZ2tlon or adapt:illon lly the Consult1n1 wnt be at the 
Olenl'f solo ttsk :ind wllhDllt ll~blllly 10 thv Cansull.1nt. :and lhe Client sb~ ~I 
lndentnlfy, defend :ind h11M the Contuhant h:mnlen from nll claims dJnngn, 
loJ;rs Ind e•pcnseS, lndudJni; but llOl llMdled to attomeys' fees, rUWllllG 

thercrram. The Co11sul1aurs elcctro11lc Ries :ind 1oumi code developed In the 
developme11t nr .irpllr:itlon code rem.iln 1l1e proper!)' oftl1e Consultant and shall 
be prwltleil to the Olent 01111 tr nprcssly provldccl for In tllls Aarccmcnl J\111 
dcctronlc Illes not conulnln; ;in el"tn>t1lc seal are pro•h.led only (Of' the 
convcnkncc of 1.he Olcnt, Jnd use or lhen1 Is ;ar the Olc1u'1 sole risk. In clie c:asc 
or any def«ts In the elcctrvnlc nlcs or any dlscrer.>nc~ bcnYcen thc:m 3Rd the 
la.ltdcO)lf or the JoaimenU rrepueJ by the Consultant. Ille h2rdcopy sh:ill 
govern. Beause d:al.> 11oretl In electmntc media rannll ~n deterlnD!e or lie 
modlned \Vlthout lite Cormllttnt'J outltorlzoitlo11, lbc C:enl h:t.s 60 cbys l&I 
pcrrom1 acCl!pt:ancc tests, alter whld1 II sh:in be deemed to h;ave acccpled the 
d.lu. 

PURSUANT TO FLORlDA STATUTES SECTION 
558.0035 (2013) AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE 
OR AGENT OF MAE MAY NOT BE HELD 
INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE. 
SampllJaC or Tiut1111 Lo"'tlon - Unless spcdDcally statnt to the cnntr::iry, the 
lec.s lndudcd In this rropoRI do not Include casts :issod;itcd wlllt professional 
land surveylnR or che sllr or che xair;ace horizon!::il :ind vcrtlc;l loallons or 
tests. Field tcu or borh11: locations Jc:scrlbc:d In our rt[Xll'1 nr shown on our 
slu:tchcs arc b.tsed on specific lafomAllon furnished 11:1111 by ollters or Hll111.1tes: 
made In tho lle!d by our technld.>ns. Such dlme11slont, di:pths or elcv;itloll$ 
should be a>rulllcnJ :is appnialmaUons 11nlcu 01.henYlse st.lteJ In the report. 
Sample Hatullln; 1U1d RetcnllDtl - Ccncnlly tCJt s:iniplcs or spedmcns an: 
WO&Sllim:d and/or subslantlall)l .1lttred during che conduct of ttstl ;and MAE, at 
Its fole discretion, IYlll dispose (subjcCI ID the (olfoW!nC) of mt!)' rem:ilnltll: 
resld11e lmmcdl;altly uttcn com11!e!lon of tut 11nlcss req11lrcd In writlna by the 
Clc111 tu store ora1herwlseh.i11dlethe s;implcs. {.t) NOff llAZARDOUS SAMPLES: 
Al Cllcnt's \'llillen requCJt. ~IAE will slon test samples ;ind srcdttrcns. « the 
.-esldue thcrcor ror ninety (90) days alter submluton of MAil's n!pon to Client 
free or SIDr.ICC cha't:G- llll<!r the lnltL1l 'JO tl.lys ;ind upon wriuen rcq11u1, t.lAE 
wlll slore tnt spcdmens or san1pfu (Df' a 111111u:ally a«epbblc stor:ige dlar;c 
and period of time. (b) HAZARDOUS OR POTENTI/\LLY HAZJ\RDOUS SAM1'1.ES: 
h1 the noe11t tla:ic samples contain suhstances 01" consUruents h:n:into111 or 
dctrhncnt.11 to human health. safety or the en'¥fr1nment aJ dcRntd by ftder;it 
SUie or loci statutes. tc5l1l:itlons, or on!l11:111ces ("Hazardous Subsunc.1· ;and 
•11;n;ardous Conslltuenu*, rcspecttvcly}. M/\E wlll, alb!r ~mplcClon or lc.llln.11 
.ind at tllent's expense: (I} rctum such samples 10 Client; (II) using a manlfcJt 
11cncd b)' Client lll lll:OO:r.ltor, Wiii h;avc such ,,;implcs lr::ln&porltd lo a loatlon 
selected by Clime for 11"31 disposal. Ok:nt asrecs 10 p:iy .ill cosu 1ssoch11ed with 
lhc SIOr.1111!, lranspo", onJ dlspos:il or IUdl r.imples. OIOl\t rtco(lnlzes :ind 
a1re~s lhal MAE Is ntlng as~ D"llec and al nti drne dod MAE amimc tllh: o( s:ild 
w.tste. 

Dlsconry a( Un:intklpated Huardaus Materbls • lbnrdaus lftlllcrl:lls or 
certain types oflo.tQrdous tn1111rfals may ulst ar" sh• whell! lhtre Is no rc:uon 
ID hellcve they c1111ld or should be present. MAC 1nd Cllc11t aarec th.lt the 
dlscoveiy of U11an~1ed l~nrdoiu m:itcrbls eo1UUtutcs " ch.tn~il eandltloa 
m.ind~n1 ;i rcnepll;allon orlhc scopo: or work or 1er111ln.1llo11 ul scrvlcrs. ~IAE 
.ind Clltnl also a11ree U1.11 the discovery of 1111:inllclp.i1cd h:nanlO\IJ n1alerbls 
m.iy m'1ke It nccusary for MAE to tike Immediate 1nc.i1un:s ta rirotcct brahh 
and nfety. t-1AE :iarccs ID notify f.llettt :u soon as rr:ict!Qlde sl~t11ld 
ur1.1nt1clratetl h:11.1nlaus inalerl~s or suspttced h:i~rdaus materLtb be 
cnmnnlerell. Cllenr enc:our.iau M/\E to tike any and all mnsuru tli:ir. In MAE's 
prorcsslo1111\ opinion, ne Jusllrled 10 preserve and protect the hultl1 and s:ite1y 
ar MA E's penonnel 3nd lhe public. Cllenl avces to compeAS31e MAE for the 
.llldltlun;il cost or worldn.11 10 prorcct emplo1ee1' and ti~ public's l1calth :11111 
s.1(cty. In ~ddltion, Cllcnt 1valves a11y dahn ac:ilnsl MA£. anti 31JfeCI to de(end. 
lncli!mnUy and sava MAE hannless frGm any cl:ilm or llablllly ror lnJ1uy or loss 
.trlslnt: (l'Dtn f.IAE's dbcu•cl}' ar .. n,,ntldp1cd IAurdcnis macerlals or suspected 
h;n;irdous ~tcri.ils. Client also oerccs to compcnsab: MAE far any tlrne spent 
and eap1111ses Incurred by MAil In llefense or ~ny ~d1 claim, wltl1 such 
campcnr;atlon 111 be ~sell upnn ~IAE't prcvalllnc fee schedule aud e•pcine 
reimbursement policy rcl:illve ta n:covcry al direct praJect eosu. 
Forre Mafc:ure - MAE shall not be held rcspon.sJble for ;ny deby or (allure In 
pcrronn~ncc ot any part of this /\'rccmcnl to lhc l!Xttnt s11~h del.iy or (;allure Is 
caused by nre, noad. 1Jr!t11km, 1Yar. strlkr, anb:irao. covcmmcnt req11ln:rnent:. 
civil or mlltiry authority, acts of Cod, act or omission uf S\lbtontr::ictors, c.>meri. 
dlmt or olhcr Jllllllucauses IH:yon•l IU control. 

8936 Western Way, Sulle 12 
Ji1ckscn11Hle, Florldil 32256 

Phone: (904)519·6990 Filll: {904)S19·6992 

Pase Is 



Mookcl & l\oooclatoc 
t: N •• I NI. 1; N I N •• • I' I I ~ 
T ::-~.-::.:::.~:':· :: ; : ·. ~:. y 

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

.......... :.: ~ .. ~- !:~.: ~~ ::~ :: ::~ -=~ ~ .. !!: ~ _: ~ :~ .P.ftBT..J ~~qEN.EAA~ : ~ .. : ~~ :! ~ ~ :·:: ~ ~:: ~~: :~. ~ .. : !"!: : : .. :::: ~- ~. : ~. ~ ~:: . --........ 
1. Project 2. Contract Number 

Lonnie Miiier senior Realonal Park 

3. Name of Sub Consultant 4. Date of Proposal 
Meskel & Assodites En11ln1erln11. PLLC 8/3/2017 

PART II • LABOR RELATED COSTS 

S. Direct labor Unit Rate 
Estlmoited 

Estimated Cost 
Quantltv 

Prlnclpal Engineer (Registered) Hr $48.00 0 .0 so.co 
Chief En&lneer (Realstered) HR $44.43 B.O $3SS.44 
Senior Engineer (Re&htered) Hr S40.B7 16.0 $653.92 

Staff Engineer (Registered) Hr $33.50 32.C $1,072.00 
Staff Engineer (non· Registered) Hr $28.50 0.0 $0.00 
Laboratory Technician Hr S22.63 0 .0 $0.00 
Field Technician (Soils/Concrete) Hr $22.00 0.0 $0.00 
Field Asphalt Technician Hr $23.00 0.0 $0.00 

Plant Asphalt Technlcaln Hr $23.00 0 .0 $0.00 
Dra,tsperJon/CAO Operator Hr S2D.OO 12.0 $240.00 
Clerical Hr $17.00 10.0 $170.00 
Moilntem1nce or Trartlc IMOT) Hr 0.0 $0.00 

Sr Technician/MOT Supef\llsor • Plan Prep Hr S2B.OO o.o SO.DO 
TOTAL DIRECT lABOR SZ.491.36 

6. OveJhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 
Overhead Rate 200.00" x Total Direct Labor $4,982.72 

1. SUBTOTAL: labor + Overhead (ltemJ 5 & 6) $7,474.08 
8.PROFIT: labor Related Costs (Item 7) 10.0" "(labor +Overhead) $747.41 
9. TOTAL LABOR !Item 7 + 8) $8 221.49 

PART Ill - OTHER COSTS 
10. Mlscellaneous Dltect Costs 

Geotechntcal FlekJ ElcploraUon - Mobll'zalfon of men and equipment, boring layout, SPT drll lno $8,764.00 

Containerizing SoR Bering Culllngs I Disposal $1,S00.00 
Leboralory lndeJC Properly Test.no Sl,264.oo 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SV6·TOTAL $11,528.00 
11. SUBCONTRACTS (lump Sum) 

Pace Analytical laboratories $1,850.00 

SUB·CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL Sl.850.00 
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items S, 6, 8. 9 and 101 $21,599.49 

12. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Umltln1 Amount) 

SUB·TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $0.00 

~·-~p~~~··~--~~~~-~ ,,,. • •.. ~ "' r .... PART IV - SUMMARY M ... .. 11 . ,. ..... -- .. ·-~ - M• ' . .. ~ .. ··- . 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (lump Sum Plus Relmbursables) 
lltems s 6. e. 9 10 and 1 U $21,600.DO 

lo'U.1 l"Ul"M "'"' I IMl"l I C LOMlll JVHnllr l"BIK \.U.I ;:,uppl. t'Oll l:!lt•Ul:U·crn XIS l"'age 1 or -.i. 


